## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			ame	Execution Date			
Terry Lyons				04/14/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Martin Cole, Ll						
Street Address:	3532 E. Latham Way						
City:	Gilbert						
State/Country:	ARIZONA						
Postal Code:	85297						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 59604		93					
Patent Number: 5960493   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 60							
Fax Number: (602)956-4298							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   602-956-7000							
Phone: 602-956-7000					3		
Email: deniseteff@cvglaw.com Correspondent Name: Matthew L. Bycer					H		
Correspondent Name:Matthew L. BycerAddress Line 1:155 Park One, 2141 E. Highland Avenue							
Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85016							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			MLB LYONS ASSIGNMENT				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Matthew L. Bycer				
Total Attachments: 2 source=Lyons#page1.tif source=Lyons#page2.tif							

ASS	I G N M E	<u>LNT</u>
This Assignment is made and execut between:	ed this <u>/</u>	April, 2010 by and
Terry Lyons an individual residing at 3532 E. Latham Way Gilbert, AZ 85297	) ) ) ) And	Hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"
MARTIN COLE, LLC an Arizona limited liability corporation a principal place of business at 3532 E. Latham Way Gilbert, AZ 85297 United States of America	Anu ) ) ) ) )	Hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the true and sole owner of all right, title and interest in U.S. Patent No. 5,960,493, referred to hereinafter as "PATENT RIGHTS". Such ownership of PATENT RIGHTS being further evidenced by recorded assignment by all joint inventors, including both Hans M. Rhey and Karen D. Rhey (executed June 14, 1999);

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign all right, title and interest in and to the aboveidentified PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

1. ASSIGNOR does hereby sell and assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements described and claimed in the aboveidentified PATENT RIGHTS, including: (a) any and all domestic and foreign patents and applications therefor based upon said improvements; (b) any and all divisional, reissue, reexaminations, continuation, substitute, and extension patents and applications therefor based upon the above-identified patents and applications therefor; and (c) any and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the above-identified patent applications in the United States or any foreign country.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 024252 FRAME: 0045 2. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent or any reissued or reexamined patent which may be based upon the improvements described and claimed in the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns.

3. ASSIGNOR hereby agrees upon request and without further reconsideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE: (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to ASSIGNOR relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS; (b) to testify in any legal proceeding relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS; (c) to sign and execute all lawful papers and to make all lawful oaths relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS, including documents relating to divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, substitute, and foreign applications; and (d) to perform all acts reasonably necessary to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in the United States and foreign countries covering those improvements described and claimed in the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS.

Jorry Z. Zyous Terry L. Lyons

#### STATE OFARIZONA

County of Manicopa

On this the  $\underline{/4th}$  day of  $\underline{April}$ , 2010, before me the undersigned, personally appeared Terry L. Lyons, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal.

) ss.

Notary Public Andrew S. Johnson NOTARY PUBLIC -- ARIZONA

)

My Commission Expires:

110e 28,2011

Andrew S. Johnson DTARY PUBLIC -- ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY My Commission Expires June 28, 2011

MABICOPA COUNTY My Commission Expires June 28, 2011

Page 2 of 3

# PATENT REEL: 024252 FRAME: 0046

**RECORDED: 04/19/2010**